

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 21 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.*
Ala. Solicitor General
Andrew L. Brasher
Dep. Ala. Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
jneiman@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Lead Amicus

August 30, 2013

(counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Immediate review is essential because
 this statute denies a liberty that
 States recognize as entitled to
 protection. 4

 B. Immediate review is essential because
 the decision below fundamentally
 misconstrues the role state practice
 plays in this area. 7

 C. Immediate review is essential because
 the question presented is logically
 antecedent to other Second
 Amendment questions that are
 important to the States. 9

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	5
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6, 8
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 5, 8
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1988	7
ALA. CODE §13A-11-76.....	4
ALASKA STAT. ANN. §11.61.210.....	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §1-215	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-3109	4
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-73-101	4
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-73-109.....	4
CAL. PENAL CODE §27505	6
COLO. REV. STAT. §18-12-108.7.....	4
CONN. GEN. STAT. §29-34.....	6
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 24, §901.....	6
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 24, §903.....	6
FLA. STAT. ANN. §790.17	4
GA. CODE ANN. §16-11-101.1	4
HAW. REV. STAT. §134-2.....	6
IDAHO CODE ANN. §18-3302A	4
ILL. COMP. STAT. ch. 430 §65/4.....	6
IND. CODE ANN. §35-47-2-7.....	4
IOWA CODE ANN. §724.22.....	6
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-6301	4
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §237.020.....	7
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 14 §91	4
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, §130.....	6

MD. CODE ANN. PUB. SAFETY §5-134.....	6
ME. REV. STAT ANN. tit. 17-A, §554-B	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §28.422	7
MINN. STAT. §609.66.1b	4
MINN. STAT. §609.663	4
MISS. CODE ANN. §97-37-13.....	4
MO. REV. STAT. §571.060.1	4
MONT. CODE ANN. §45-8-344	4
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. §14-315.....	4
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. §48A-2	4
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-10-01.....	4
N.D. CENT. CODE §62.1-03-02.....	4
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §159:12	4
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §21:44	4
N.J. STAT. ANN. §2C:58-6.1.....	6
N.Y. PENAL LAW §400.00	6
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §28-1201.....	4
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §28-1204.....	4
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §28-1204.01.....	4
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §202.310.....	4
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2923.211	6
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, §1273.....	4
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. §166.470	4
PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. tit. 14 §6110.1.....	4

R.I. GEN. LAWS §11-47-37.....	6
S.C. CODE ANN. §16-23-30	4
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §23-7-44.....	4
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §23-7-46.....	4
TENN. CODE ANN. §39-17-1319.....	4
TENN. CODE ANN. §39-17-1320.....	4
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §46.06	4
UTAH CODE ANN. §76-10-509.4.....	4
UTAH CODE ANN. §76-10-509.9.....	4
VA. CODE ANN. §1-204	4
VA. CODE ANN. §18.2-309.....	4
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, §4007.....	4
W. VA. CODE ANN. §61-7-10.....	7
W. VA. CODE ANN. §61-7-8	4
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §9.41.040	4
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §9.41.042	4
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §9.41.080	4
WISC. STAT. ANN. §948.60.....	4

Constitutional Provisions

ALA. CONST. art. I, §26	3
ALASKA CONST. art. I, §19	3
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, §26.....	3
ARK. CONST. art. II, §5.....	3

COLO. CONST. art. II, §13.....	3
CONN. CONST. art. I, §15.....	3
DEL. CONST. art. I, §20	3
FLA. CONST. art. I, §8.....	3
GA. CONST. art. I, §1	3
HAW. CONST. art. I, §17	3
IDAHO. CONST. art. I, §11.....	3
ILL. CONST. art. I, §22.....	3
IND. CONST. art. I, §32.....	3
KAN. CONST., BILL OF RIGHTS, §4	3
KY. CONST. §1(7)	3
LA. CONST. art. I, §11.....	3
MASS. CONST. pt. I, art. XVII	3
ME. CONST. art. I, §16.....	3
MICH. CONST. art. I, §6.....	3
MISS. CONST. art. III, §12	3
MO. CONST. art. I, §23	3
MONT. CONST. art. II, §12.....	3
N.C. CONST. art. I, §30	3
N.D. CONST. art. I, §1	3
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 2-a	3
N.M. CONST. art. 2, §6.....	3
NEB. CONST. art. I, §1.....	3
NEV. CONST. art. I, §11.....	3

OHIO CONST. art. I, §4	3
OKLA. CONST. art. II, §26.....	3
OR. CONST. art. I, §27	3
PA. CONST. art. I, §21.....	3
R.I. CONST. art. I, §22	3
S.C. CONST. art. I, §20.....	3
S.D. CONST. art. VI, §24	3
TENN. CONST. art. I, §26.....	3
TEX. CONST. art. I, §23.....	3
UTAH. CONST. art. I, §6.....	3
VA. CONST. art. I, §13	3
VT. CONST. ch. I, art 16	3
W. VA. CONST. art. III, §22	3
WASH. CONST. art. I, §24	3
WIS. CONST. art. I, §25	3
WYO. CONST. art. I, §24	3

Other Authorities

1856 ALA. ACTS 17	8
J. ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1854).....	5
Pub. L. No. 90-351, §901(a)(6), 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112	6

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) (No. 03-633).....9
